Universiti Teknologi MARA

Learning Science Using Visualization:
3D Animation

Jasni Alif Aminuddin Bin Abdullah

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirement
for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.)
Multimedia Computing Faculty of Computer and
Mathematical Sciences

December 2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost
blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly,
my special thanks goes to my supervisor, Norasiah Mohammad for her utmost
assistances in aiding me to complete final year project, the constant guidance,
numerous ideas and all the valuable advices that I really appreciate. A special
appreciation also goes to Dr Marina Bt Ismail for the support and encouragement for
me to complete the thesis successfully.

Last but not least, thank you so much to my beloved mother, -
and also my family that supports me, my friends for giving ideas and assisting
me to complete my project. May Allah S.W.T repay all your kindness. Thank you.

v



ABSTRACT

Most of students did not get an ‘A’ in science in PT3 in year 2014 due to changes in
exam format and also lack of interest in science subject. Furthermore, this subject
require a lot of memorization. In order to help students, become more interested in
learning science, this project is developed using combination of multimedia elements
such as videos, animations, sounds, graphics and texts. With the implementation of
the 3D element, it helps student to feel like real things with 3D objects. The
development of this learning tools based on ADDIE model phases and cognitive
learning strategy. This project has been tested by group of PT3 students and it
showed that using this learning tools can increase their interest in learning science
subject. By doing this research, I hope students have interest and learn science
diligently. We can learn into deep with science and using evidence not just about
learning. Furthermore, science give impact on the environment or making decision
for our health care in daily lives.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.0  Project Background
1.1 Problem Statement
1.2 Project Aim
1.3 Project Objectives
1.4  Project Scope
1.5 Significance of The Study
1.6 Conclusion
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0  Introduction
2.1 Motivation of Learning Science
2.1.1 Why Science Result Is Bad?
2.1.2  What The Principal of Motivation

2.1.3 ARCS Model

Vi

PAGE

ii

iii

iv

vi

xii



2.2

23

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

3D Element

2.2.1 3D Interactive
2.2.2 3D Animation
2.2.3 3D Illustration
Learning Theory
Learning Style

2.4.1 Principle of Adult Learning

The Current Method Used to Learn Science

eLearning Method
2.6.1 Learning Content Types

2.6.2 The Learning Pyramid

2.6.3 Synchronous and Asynchronous Learning

Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.0
3.1
32
33

3.4

3.5

3.6
3.

Introduction

Research Framework

Analysis

Design

3.3.1 Storyboard

3.3.2 Graphic Design
Development

3.4.1 Prototype Development
Implementation

Evaluation

Hardware and Software Requirement

vii

11

12

14

14

15

17

19

20

21

21

22

23

23

24
24
26
27
27
28
29
30
31
31
32



