## Universiti Teknologi MARA

# **Learning Science Using Visualization: 3D Animation**

Jasni Alif Aminuddin Bin Abdullah

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirement for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.)

Multimedia Computing Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

December 2016

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly, my special thanks goes to my supervisor, Norasiah Mohammad for her utmost assistances in aiding me to complete final year project, the constant guidance, numerous ideas and all the valuable advices that I really appreciate. A special appreciation also goes to Dr Marina Bt Ismail for the support and encouragement for me to complete the thesis successfully.

Last but not least, thank you so much to my beloved mother,

and also my family that supports me, my friends for giving ideas and assisting me to complete my project. May Allah S.W.T repay all your kindness. Thank you.

#### **ABSTRACT**

Most of students did not get an 'A' in science in PT3 in year 2014 due to changes in exam format and also lack of interest in science subject. Furthermore, this subject require a lot of memorization. In order to help students, become more interested in learning science, this project is developed using combination of multimedia elements such as videos, animations, sounds, graphics and texts. With the implementation of the 3D element, it helps student to feel like real things with 3D objects. The development of this learning tools based on ADDIE model phases and cognitive learning strategy. This project has been tested by group of PT3 students and it showed that using this learning tools can increase their interest in learning science subject. By doing this research, I hope students have interest and learn science diligently. We can learn into deep with science and using evidence not just about learning. Furthermore, science give impact on the environment or making decision for our health care in daily lives.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT	Γ	PAGE
SUPERVISO	OR APPROVAL	ii
STUDENT DECLARATION		iii
ACKNOWL	EDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT		v
TABLE OF CONTENTS		vi
LIST OF FIGURES		X
LIST OF TA	ABLES	xii
CHAPTER (	ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.0	Project Background	1
1.1	Problem Statement	2
1.2	Project Aim	2
1.3	Project Objectives	3
1.4	Project Scope	3
1.5	Significance of The Study	3
1.6	Conclusion	3
CHAPTER 7	ΓWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0	Introduction	4
2.1	Motivation of Learning Science	5
	2.1.1 Why Science Result Is Bad?	5
	2.1.2 What The Principal of Motivation	7
	2.1.3 ARCS Model	8

2.2	3D Element	11	
	2.2.1 3D Interactive	12	
	2.2.2 3D Animation	14	
	2.2.3 3D Illustration	14	
2.3	Learning Theory	15	
2.4	Learning Style	17	
	2.4.1 Principle of Adult Learning	19	
2.5	The Current Method Used to Learn Science	20	
2.6	eLearning Method	21	
	2.6.1 Learning Content Types	21	
	2.6.2 The Learning Pyramid	22	
	2.6.3 Synchronous and Asynchronous Learning	23	
2.7	Conclusion	23	
CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY			
3.0	Introduction	24	
3.1	Research Framework	24	
3.2	Analysis	26	
3.3	Design	27	
	3.3.1 Storyboard	27	
	3.3.2 Graphic Design	28	
3.4	Development	29	
	3.4.1 Prototype Development	30	
3.5	Implementation	31	
3.6	Evaluation	31	
3.7	Hardware and Software Requirement	32	